Rule 2.33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Mimosa Healthcare Limited 03788573
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London 2185 of 2014

[full name of court]

(a) Insert ful;‘;';rﬂ;;((sg:)"ﬁ I/We (a) Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT and Sarah

admmstrators)  Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Delete asapplicable  attach a copy of “+my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

&)
{b) Insert date 14 May 2014

Signed \Q

Joint/ Adminmistrator(s) \
Dated 14 Moy 2014
i

Contact details*

You do not have to give any contact information 1n the BDO LLP! 3 Hardman StrEEtJ ManCheSter: M3 3AT

box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to Our Ref 00240660/ KB/CS/VS I Tl

searchers of the public record
DX Number l DX Exchange
I
sou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A387ZJFCT
A11 19/05/2014 #20

COMPANIES HOUSE




Mimosa Healthcare Limited
In Adminmistration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

00240660/ KB/CS/V5

|IBDO




Mimosa Healthcare Limited
14 May 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section . Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 4
4 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 6
5 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
6 CREDITORS CLAIMS 6
7 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 7
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 8
9 OTHER MATTERS 8
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 8
11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 8

12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 9

Appendix 1 - Group Structure and Capitalised Terms

Appendix 2 - Statutory Information

Appendix 3 - Statement of Affairs

Appendix 4 - Company Creditor list

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 6 - Statement of Administrators’ Proposals - Form 2.178
Appendix 7 - Time Cost Summary & Joint Administrators Guide to Fees
Appendix 8 - Creditor’s Request for a Meeting - Form 2.21B

Appendix 9 - Proof of Debt Form & Entitlement to Vote




MIMOSA HEALTHCARE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No. 03788573

Registered office situated at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly at New Vernon House, Vernon Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2ZNS

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London
Court number: 2185 of 2014

11

12

1.3

21

22

23

2.4

Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of Mimosa Healthcare Limted ("the Campany”)
and ncorporates the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals The Company has nsufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the Prescribed Part (section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986) and consequently
we do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals. Under
Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using Form 2 21B (attached) by 28 May
2014. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit
towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to the
approval of the other creditors Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved

Should the creditors call a meeting pursuant to Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications
subject to the Joint Admimstrators' agreement to any such modifications If the creditors
reject the Joint Adrmmistrators' proposals a report will be sent to the Chancery Division,
Compames Court, London confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The
Court may then discharge the Admimstration and make consequential directions
Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

If the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals are deemed approved on 28 May 2014 or at a
meeting of creditors called for that purpose, the Joint Admimistrators will continue to
control the business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The
Joint Admmistrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the
Admimistration, as agreed by the creditors Based on the information presently available
and the current situation the Joint Admimistrators’ proposal 1s that the Company will
move from Admmistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Admnistrators

The Company was tncorporated on 14 June 1999 and we understand that 1t commenced
trading in 1999.

Please see Appendix 1 for a summary of the group structure and capitalised terms

The Mimosa Group was formed 1n 1999 and grew to a care home operator of 32 homes at
1ts peak 1n 2011 At the date of appointment of admimstrators, the Mimosa Group
totalled 24 trading homes and 1 closed home The Joint Administrators have been
appointed over 22 trading homes

The Mimosa Group 15 a combination of freehold and leasehold assets, with the tandlord of
the majonty of 1ts homes (21, all in admimstration) being the Quercus Healthcare
Property Partnership (“Quercus”). Two other homes (Roseleigh and Longlands) are
rented from two separate landlords which continue to operate outside of solvency with
existing management through Mimosa Healthcare (No 9) Lirmted. This report does not
otharwise consider the Solvent Group of compames.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

e—— 14 May 2014

25

1.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

2.11

212

213

214

215

The Mimosa Group’s lender was The Bank of Scotland (“B0S”) whnch provided term loan
{(secured against 1 trading home n admimistration and 1 closed home which 15 not in
admimstration) and overdraft facilities.

| (Kerry Bailey, one of the Joint Administrators) was formerly a partner of PKF (UK) LLP
{"PKF"). PKF was onginally engaged by Quercus on 26 June 2012 to produce a report with
the following scope:

(@) To undertake an independent review of the immediate and short term higuidity
of the Mimosa Group.

This report was delivered in August 2012 and PKF invoiced £2,500 to deliver the report by
Quercus With effect from 29 March 2013 BDO LLP ("BDO") and PKF merged and now
trade under the name of BDO.

Between 2011 and 2013 the Mimosa Group completed a sale and leaseback of 8 homes,
negotiated a write off of £14 million of debt with BOS and entered nto a rent concession
agreement with Quercus.

As the Mimosa Group was unable to pay rent 1n full or 1n line with 1ts rent concession
agreement BDO was engaged by Quercus on 11 December 2013 to undertake an
independent review with the following scope

(a) To undertake an independent review of the Mimosa Group's recent trading
performance, forecasts, current financial position, options available to Quercus
and review of re-financing of the Mimosa Group.

This report was delivered n January 2014 and BDO nvoiced £30,000 to deliver the
report

The Mimosa Group, given 1t was unable to fulfil1its obligations under 1ts leases with
Quercus, was looking to raise finance to purchase the freehold assets 1t was currently
leasing The Mimosa Group engaged a third party to find a suitable equity investor to
facilitate the purchase After approaching at least 3% parties, on 24 October 2013 the
Business Growth Fund (“the BGF”) 1ssued a letter of wntent to the Mimosa Group to
provide equity funding. Before detailed due diligence was undertaken, the BGF required
the Mimosa Group to secure a suitable debt partner to fund the majonty of the
refinance.

The Mimosa Group instructed a third party to raise debt to complete the refinance A
number of main line banks were approached including Alhied Insh Bank, Royal Bank of
Scotland and Santander Bank The Mimosa Group also appointed an independent firm to
advise on the refinance.

Santander had expressed an interest in refinancing the Mimosa Group but following
meetings with the Mimosa Group and the BGF at the start of February 2014, Santander
confirmed 1t was unable to proceed

Denise McDougall - Managing Director, Joanna Hadfield - Quality and Compliance Director
and Cheryl Wildman - Special Project Director resigned their positions in January and
February 2014. These individuals were all semor members of the management team
responsible for the quality of care being delivered by the Mimosa Group. Please note that
“director” was a job title and they were not statutory directors of the Mimosa Group.

Quercus 1ssued formal demand for 1ts rent arrears totatling £6,511,480.28 from the
Mimosa Group on 4 February 2014




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mirngcsa Healthcare Limited

— 14 May 2014

216

219

220

2N

2.22

2.23

Following the withdrawal of Santander, the Mimosa Group approached Cording Real
Estate Group (“Cording”) to attempt to complete a refinance. At this time the Mimosa
Group was also taking advice from a firm of Insolvency and Restructuning Practitioners.
A conference call was held on 25 February 2014 between the Mimosa Group and 1ts
adwvisors, 1ts existing and proposed financiers (BOS and Cording), Quercus and BDO. The
purpose of this call was to understand the Cording offer to refinance the Mimosa Group.
This offer was for £17 million for the freehold assets owned by Quercus.

On 18 March 2014 Cording withdrew 1ts offer

On 19 March 2014, the Mimosa Group invited Quercus, under 1ts secunty, to appoint
Admimstrators over certain entities in the Insclvent Group.

On 24 March 2014, Quercus, under 1ts secunty, appointed Kerry Bailey and Sarah
Rayment as Joint Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 over the following entities:

(a) Mimosa Healthcare (No 2) Limted

(b) Mimosa Healthcare (No 4) Limited

() Mimosa Healthcare {No 5) Lirmted

{d) Mimosa Healthcare (No 6) Limted

(e} Mimosa Healthcare (No 7) Limted

{f) Mimosa Healthcare (No 8) Lirmted

(g) Mimosa Healthcare (No 13) Linmted

{h) Mimosa 5X Limted

(1) Mimosa Healthcare (Byron & Rufford) Limited

On 24 March 2014, the Directors appointed Kerry Bailey and Sarah Rayment as Joint
Adrmimistrators pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 over
the following entities

(a) Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Linmited

(b) Mimosa Healthcare bimited

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Admmmistrator
has exclusive powers to exercise any function.

In total 22 care homes and 2 head office locations are affected by the adminmstration 21

of the homes are leased assets from Quercus, 1 of the homes 15 a freehold asset and the
2 head office locations are also leased from separate third parties.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Ce——— 14 May 2014

2.24  The table below summanses the statutory accounts which are available for the Insolvent

Group
Revenue Profit/(loss) after tax

17 months 12 months 17 months 12 months
31/05/2011 31/05/2012 31/05/2011 31/05/2012
£ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's
Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Lirmted 45,320 29,907 6,981 (2,560)
Mimosa Healthcare bimted 9,394 980 (1,234) 21
Mimosa Healthcare (No 2) Limited - - - -
Mmmosa Healthcare (No 4) Lirmted 27,886 18,090 577 (1,484)
Mimosa Healthcare (No 5) Lirmted - - - -
Mimosa Healthcare (No 6) Limited - - - -

Mimosa Healthcare (No 7) Limited - - -
Mimosa Healthcare (No 8) Limited - - - -
Mimosa Healthcare (No 13) Limited - 8,705 - 611
Mimosa 5X Limited N/A 1,319 N/A 118

Mimosa Healthcare (Byron & Rufford) Limited - - -

225 Please note that the statutory accounts for Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited are
consolidated and include results for the entirety of the Mimosa Group The results shown
for Mimosa SX Limited are for a 9 month period only and trading commenced 1n October
2011.

2.26  This report 15 1n relation to Mimosa Healthcare Limited (“the Company”)

2.27 At the date of appointment the Company operated one freehold, 50 bed, care home
known as Dean Wood Manor with the following address

(a) Spring Road, Orrell, Wigan, WN5 QJH

2.28 The employment contracts of the ¢ 56 staff working at Dean Wood Manor are n the
name of Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited, also 1n Admimstration.

3 Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
31 Imtial Actions

3.1.1  Upon our appointment as Joint Admimstrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out 1n conjunction with reviews of the other Insolvent Group
companmes, having regard to the Company's ongoing business commitments and the
anticipated cashflows.

3.1.2 The Jomt Administrators are continuing to trade the Homes until a new owner can be
found Overdraft funding has been obtained from BQS to trade Dean Wood Manor

3.1.3 To undertake the trade of the care homes the Jont Admmstrators have appomted
specialist care home operators (see Appendix 1 for a list).

3.1.4 Dean Wood Manor 15 being managed by Healthcare Management Solutions (“HCMS”) on
behalf of the Joint Admimstrators HCMS are bewng paid £5,500 plus VAT per month,
£5,500 plus VAT for the imtial set-up and £5,500 plus VAT for the closure of operations.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limted

Y —— 14 May 2014

315

316

31,7

31.8

319

31.10

3111

3.1.12

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

323

3.3

3.3.41

Dean Wood Manor was attended on day 1 of the admimistration by staff of the Joint
Administrators and HCMS.  All staff, residents and relatives have been notified of the
appointment and the Joint Admimistrators strategy of continuing to trade until a new
owner can be found, explained. Letters were sent to residents’ next of kin to advise of
appointment and provide relevant contact details

The Jont Admimistrators complied with their various statutory duties and obligations
Letters to creditors were 1ssued notifying them of our appointment

Notice of Appointment n respect of the Company was filed at Companies House and the
appointment of Joint Adrmimistrators was advertised. The registered office was changed
to 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT by way of Form ADO1  The Joint
Admimistrators also 1ssued notices requiring submission of a Statement of Affairs in
respect of the Company

The Care Quality Commssion {“CQC”) were immediately notified of our appointment and
we are working with the CQC to provide information and assistance 1n respect of any
concerns or queries they may have

The Joint Admnistrators have instructed ES Group to value the chattel assets of Dean
Wood Manor.

Kmght Frank have been instructed to value and market for sale the freehold asset, Dean
Wood Manor

Open cover nsurance was put 1n place and JLT Speciality Linuted (“JLT”) were
Instructed to review the insurance requirements. As part of this process, JLT have
carned out a number of home inspections and have been i contact with the former
wsurance brokers

Gateleys LLP are providing legal advice for Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Lirmted and
Mimosa Healthcare Limited.

Sale of business

Kmght Frank, instructed by the Joint Admimstrators to market for sate Dean Wood Manor
has been pursuing a party which had offered to acquire the home before the
appointment of Joint Admimistrators

At this time, as negotiations are on-going, 1t 15 not approprate for the valuation of the
home nor the offer received to be disclosed Updates to crediters will be provided once
the position 1s less commeroally sensitive.

The Joint Administrators are currently estimating completing the sale of Dean Wood
Manor within 6 months of appointment but this 1s dependant on a number of factors
including, receipt of an offer capable of acceptance and CQC registration of the
acquinng party

Stock and plant and equipment
ES Group have valued the chattel assets of Dean Wood Manor but as these assets are

incorporated 1n the sale of the business, as per paragraph 3.2.2, 1t 1s not appropnate to
disclose those valuations at this time.




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limnited

e — 14 May 2014
34 Properties
34.1 Kmght Frank have valued the business and assets of Dean Wood Manor but as the

35

351

3.5.2

36

361

37

371

4.1

4.2

51

6.1.1

property is ncorporated in the sale of the business, as per paragraph 3 2 2, 1t 1s not
appropriate to disclose this valuation at this time

Book debts and intercompany debts

Following an imtial review of the records of the Company, 1t had book debts of £28,026
as at the date of appointment. To date £13,958 has been recovered The Joint
Admimstrators are currently estimating a further recovery of £10,000 due from Wigan
CCG

The Company has a number of ntercompany balances but following an mtial
nvestigation no assets are expected to be realised from intercompany sources

Shares 1n subsidianes

The Company owns the entire share capital of 1ts subsidiary, Good Shepherd Limited. As
Good Shepherd Limited 1s a dormant company 1t 1s not expected that there will be any
value attnbutable these shares.

Trading

As at 30 April 2014 the Company had ncurred a trading loss of £19,630 BOS has
provided the Joint Admimstrators an overdraft facility to trade Dean Wood Manor until a
sale can be completed Losses can be justified due to sigmficantly higher value
attnbuted to Dean Wood Manor as a going concern rather than a non trading property.
Losses will be funded by the secured creditor, BOS, from fixed charge realisations where
necessary

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a record of the Company’s statutory information including
details of the Directors, Company Secretary and Shareholders

We attach at Appendix 3 to this report a summary of the estimated statement of affairs
of the company at the date of our appointment, prepared by the directors. The
summary statement of affairs has been prepared from the company records and
information available The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statement of affairs
but have not carred out any audit or detailed venfication work at this time It 15
evident that there may be some errors and omissions within the company records and
this statement should be treated with caution. A st of creditors’ names, addresses and
debts according to the company accounting system 1s attached at Appendix 4.

Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

For your information, we have attached a copy of the Joint Admnistrators’ receipts and
payments accounts for the Company at Appendix 5. This shows that the Joint
Administrators currently have funds i hand of £5,743.63 | trust that the contents of the
accounts are self explanatory

Creditors Claims

The Company has the one secured creditor being BOS. BOS created a fixed and floating
charge debenture on 3 Apnt 2011




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Ce——— 14 May 2014

612 The Company was party to group banking facilities with BQS that were secured over
multiple Mimosa Group entities and assets

6.1.3 As at the date of appointment BOS were owed £5,595,048 This is made up n two parts,
being a group overdraft facility and a term loan

6 1.4 The term loan 15 secured against two freehold assets, one being Dean Wood Manor,
currently being traded by the Jont Adrmmstrators of the Company The second freehold
asset 1s Thornton-le-Dale, a closed care home owned by Mimosa Recovery Limited (not n
admimstration).

6.1.5 BOS1s expected to suffer a shortfall to 1ts lending to the Mimosa Group and therefore to
the Company also.

62 Preferential Creditors

6 2.1 We have receved no preferential creditor claims to date.

63 Prescribed Part

6 31 Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescribed part This provision only apphes where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

632 The Joint Admimstrators estimate that after allowing for costs the value of the
company’s net property, after payment of preferential claims will be £60,000 and this
means that the prescrnibed part should be £15,000 This 15 heavily dependant on the
outcome of the sale of Dean Wood Manor

64 Unsecured Creditors

6.4.1 Unsecured creditors’ claims to date total £53,559

6.4.2 The Company has nsufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescrnbed Part (section 176A(2)(a) of the
Insolvency Act 1986) This distribution would be payable foltowing the disposal of the
trade and assets of the Company which could take several months to complete.

7 Achieving the purpose af the adminstration

7.1 The statutory purpose of an admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now

address the progress that has been made 1n this respect

{(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing the Company as a going concern (1 e.
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the Company)
It 1s not possible to achieve ths objective given that liablities far exceed the
Company assets

{b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in admmstration). The Joint Adminmistrators are pursung
this objective.

{©) The final objective 15 realising property 1n order to make a distnibution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limted

ee—— 14 May 2014

81

91

10

10.1

102

103

10 4

10.5

106

"

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether andf so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this admmmstration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply i respect of this Admimstration and these proceedings will be mamn
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complants in
respect of nsolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wvisit
http //www bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred n preparation and
planmng for the Administration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admmistration estate, as an expense of the Admmstration. The Joint
Administrators have not incurred any such cost with the Company pror to 1its
appaintment.

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Adminmistrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This perrits remuneration to be fixed erther as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Jont Admimstrators and their staff spend wn attending to matters n ths
admimstration or, a fixed amount Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this admimstration we have made a statement under paragraph 52(1){b) of
the insolvency Act 1986 that we are not holding an 1mtial meeting of creditors to
consider the proposals as the Company has nsufficient property to enable a distrnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. The Joint
Admimstrators remuneration will be agreed in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that the Joint Admimstrators remuneration will be
agreed by the secured creditor of the Company. We will be wnting to the secured
creditor separately to agree our remuneration

Attached at Appendix 7 1s a schedule that summanses the time that has been spent 1n
admimistering this admimistration up to the date of this report  This shows a total of
£42,868 and 194 hours at an average charge out rate of £220 per hour.

The Jownt Adrmimstrators are also seeking creditor approval to draw category 2
disbursements relating to mieage that total £376 25

If a crechtors’ committee 1s appointed approval of the Joint Adrmimstrators’
remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility. For your guidance a Creditors’
Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees 1s available to download at www bdo.co.uk/cgtf and the
policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of charge out rates and disbursements 1s attached

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimstration, being primanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liqudation or dissolution of the Company




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

esseseses— 14 May 2014

11.2

12

121

It 15 the Joint Adrmimstrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that
once realsations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from
admimistration to hiquidation and that Kerry Baitey and Sarah Rayment be appointed jont
liquidators The choice of iquidators 1s a matter for the creditors to consider

However 1t 15 also proposed that, 1f asset realisations are not as currently expected, once
all assets have been realised and distnibuted 1n the admimstration that the Joint
Admimistrators arrange for the company to be dissolved

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Adminmistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Adrmmistration

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to manage the company’s business and realise assets 1n
accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Admmstration,

(b) They exit the adrmimstration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and that
Kerry Bailey & Sarah Rayment will be Joint Liguidators and will act jointly and
severally ; or

() Once all matters are concluded, they shall arrange to exit the Admmistration by
way of dissolving the Company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986; and

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors
(d) The Joint Administrators be discharged of liability under the Administration per

Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint
Admimstrators’ have filed their final report

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) creditors
may nommnate different liquidators, but i the absence of such nomination the above named
would become the hguidators

Dated. 14 May 2014

»

Kerry Bailey
Joint Admmistrator
00240660/KB/CS/VS




|IBDO

Appendix 1

Mimosa Healthcare Limited
Group Structure and Capitalised Terms
Companies 1n Admimstration

Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 2} Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 4) Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 5) Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 6) Limted
Mimosa Healthcare (No 7) Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 8) Limted
Mimosa Healthcare (No 13) Limited
Mimosa SX Limited

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Mimosa Healthcare (Byron & Rufford) Limted

Together known as the “Insolvent Group”
The Homes

Entity Home
Mimosa Healthcare Ltd
Deanwood Manor

Mimosa Healthcare (No 4) Ltd
Birchlands
Byron Lodge
Dunmwood
Headingley Court
Headingley Park
Mahogany
Moorlands
Parklands
Parkside
The Poplars
Sandhall Park
Valley Park

Mimosa Healthcare (No 13) Ltd
Castle Meadows
Nethercrest Nursing
Nethercrest Restdential
The Willows
Pondsmead
Warren Park
Linwood Park
White Ash Brook

Mimosa SX Lirmted
The Abbeys

Operator

Healthcare Management Solutions

Yorkpride Limited

Burlington (Byron Lodge) Limited
Yorkpride Lywmited

Burlington (Headingly Court) Limited
Burlington (Headingly Park) Limited
Harbour Healthcare Limited

Yorkpride Limited

Roseberry Healthcare Management Lirmted
Roseberry Healthcare Management Lirmted
Roseberry Healthcare Management Limited
Burlington (Sandhall Park) Limited
Roseberry Healthcare Management Limited

Knissimon Care Limited

Knssimon Care Limited

Knissimon Care Limited

Krisssmon Care Limted

Krissimon Care Limited

Roseberry Healthcare Management Limited
Yorkpride Limited

Harbour Healthcare binmted

Roseberry Healthcare Management Limited

The above care home sites (“the Homes”) are traded under the legal entaty listed. In some cases
the lease 15 formally held n a different company to the trading entity.

The Joint Administrators have appointed speciahist care home companies to operate each home,
split on a geographic basis The operator for each home 1s isted alongside the home




I BD O Appendix 1

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Group Structure and Capitalised Terms

Other entities

Good Shepherd Limited

Mimosa Healthcare Group Limited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 3) Linited
Mimosa Healthcare (No 9) Limted
Mimosa Healthcare (No 10) Limted
Mimosa Healthcare Bureau Linited
Abbey Addiction Services Liimited
Mimosa Healthcare Traiming Linited
Mimosa Recovery Limited
Commumty Alcohol Services Limted
Abbey Alcohalism Services Limited
The Linwood Group Lirmted
Linwood Therapies Limited

Together known as the “Solvent Group”
All 24 entities known collectively as the “Mimosa Group”
Please note that Mimosa Healthcare (No 9) Limited, which 1s not insolvent, operates two care

homes in Middlesbrough called Roseleigh and Longlands These two sites continue outside of
Admimstration with exasting management




Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office;

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Mimosa Healthcare Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

03788573

14/06/1999

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly New Vernon House, Vernon Avenue, Beeston,

Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2ZN5S

James Redpath
Anthony George Massouras

N/A
£2 00 - divided into 2 ordinary shares of £1 00 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited

2
Trading Results:
Profit/(loss) Directors’ Balance on
Revenue after tax remuneration P&L A/c
Period Ended £ 000's £ 000's £ G0O's £ 000's
12 months 31/05/2012 980 21 - 784

17 months 31/05/2011

9,394 (1,234 - 763




Rule 2.29

{a} Insert name and
address of registered
offtce of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Company number

03788573

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien,
Companmes Court

Court case number

2185 of 2014

Statement of affairs of (a) Mimosa Healthcare Linited whose registered office 1s situated
at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT.

On the (b) 24 March 2014, the date that the company entered admimstration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 24 March 2014, the date

that the company entered admimstration

e Fuwen (dpall

Signed

Dated OIH LLS’I QOlZ{z




A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
) ' . : 00
F‘ﬂll’\'ﬂ iomfwt’ﬂ "’D&w\ wuaf MW/ 46 52410 )}’000)6

Assets subject to floating charge:

omw o 12713 0L o
WJ% [Tk 0

'/rmdi bl 4 lsbro | 5300

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditor{ .
P 108760 84t | | 038,000

Signature W f/éeﬂéf/g Date ?ﬂ ,%{'ﬂ 1ol




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential 1654 00
Creditors {carried from page A) £| 16 0
E —’—L—
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- 112770 160 $
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors E|(z70 14487)
£
Fstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
)Lp;éoa-@b
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders ilbso £
£
Debts secured by floating charges | L\ﬁl».’éﬂézl
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 2 (&’ (0 56*6”
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought dorvn) i4 oo cp
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge
holders) 63 117438
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors .
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ @3 691-4?9
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) (5’ 680 Gi)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (S%'“ 409 )
£

Issued and called up capital

(3-00)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £

(S300-01)

Date Li M/ﬂ/ ﬂg 20/ 4’




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must 1nclude all creditors and 1dentify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and
customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property 1n

the company’s possession.

Name of creditor Address Amoun | Details of any security held Date Value of secunty
or Claimant (with postcode) t of by creditor security
debt £ given
77074 pee Léﬁ ou, Mawy 200
g D Wl Waing, fropes, Y 207

Loyl ple

[ 91j06) [y Uiy pvevanes

Petyd7

Prcmw_& %_m\

Mody Geler | Seo_olladed U adyaled £, SpT2
st Brlovezs ‘
Hmac Mol 1L 2567 2%

Date Y&h\ﬁw& Nw\\

§ A P i
Signature /2 s,
7 Fi




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder

Address (with postcode) No. of

Nominal | Details of Shares held
mﬂwﬂmm Value
» RealBico Vewon House CE‘E\ Frerud_ Best, . ‘
b, o e e 2 | A | Ortven She

TOTALS | 7.

£2

Signature \&3 §
4 \.\

eI Moy 20

r\ [




Date:  26/04/2014 Mimosa Healthcare Ltd Page: 1
Time: 120532 . . .
Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)
Date From 01/01/1980 Supplier From
Date To 24/03/2014 Suppher To ZZZTZZZZ,
Include future transactions* No
Exclude [ater paymtents No
** NOTE All report values are shown in Base Currency, unless otherwise indicated **
AlC AINURSIN Name Al Nursing & Homecare Agency Contact Tel 01942 496 352
Ne Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Pertod 2 Period 3 Older
337207 PIL 19/12/2013 219103 Agency Staff $-12/12 52800 000 0400 000 o000 52800 000
337332 PI 31/12/2013 219179 Agency Staff 396 00 000 0400 000 000 396 00 000
337673 P1 01/41/2014 218937 Agency Staff 374 00 000 000 000 374 00 000 000
337922 Pl 30/01/2014 219406 Agency Staff Janvary 264 00 000 000 000 264 00 a0 000
333860 PI 06/03/2014 215672 Agency Staff 28/2 300 00 000 300 00 000 000 000 400
338885 PI 13/03/2014 219739 Agency Staff 3,7/3 58800 000 58800 000 Qoo 000 00
339082 PI 20/03/2014 219797 Agency Staff 10-14/3 588 00 000 58800 000 000 000 600
Totals 303300 000 147600 000 63800 914 00 000
Turncver 1,438 95 B
Credit Lumt £ 000
AIC ALEXAN  Name Alexandra Contact Tel 0845 1552288
{ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Perod 3 Older
338445 PI 17/02/2014 01777880 Umniforns 22518 000 Q00 22518 000 Q00 000
338493 PI 22/02/2014 01788937 Uniforms 7403 000 000 7403 000 00g 000
338501 Pi 19/02/2014 01782857 Unforms 171 78 000 000 17178 000 000 000
Totls e ™ wm oms W 0 W
Tumover 699 38
Credit Limut £ ooo
AIC BADGEMA Name Badgemaster Limted Contact Jordaa Button Tel 01623 723112
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Curyent Period 1 Period 2 Peniod 3 Older
337619 Pl 20/12/2013 951999 Name Badges 3764 000 000 000 000 3764 000
337874 PI 28/0172014 958465 Name Badges 2065 000 000 600 2065 00¢ 000
337388 FI 24/01/2014 958159 Inserts & Door 96 54 000 040 000 96 54 000 040
. Totals 15483 [} 00 foo j§VAT) 64 )
Tumover 16271
Credit Limit £ 000
AIC BITHELLS Name Bithells Waste Disposal Lid Contact Tel
No_ Type Date Ref Detarls Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Penod 3 Older
338452 I 1140272014 161912 Skup Hire 192 00 000 000 192 90 000 000 000
' Totals 15200 00 7% 5200 200} 0% 200
Turnover 000
Credit Limst £ 000




Date:  26/04/2014 Mimosa Healthcare Ltd Page: 2
Time: 12 05 32 Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)
AIC BRAKE Name Breke Bros Foodservice Linuted Contact Tel 01233 206244
DNo_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Perod 1 Perod 2 Pened 3 Older
338005 PI 06/02/2014 9235079691  Food Prowiston 66 16 000 Q00 66 76 000 000 000
338007 PI 04/02/2014 9235077069 Feod Provision 207 87 000 0400 207 87 000 000 000
33845¢ PI 11/02/2014 9235084144  Food Provision 132 40 000 400 132 40 000 000 o0
338451 P1 13/02/2014 9235087050 Food Prowision 3246 00 000 82 45 000 000 000
338497 PI F8/02/2014 9235090406 Food Provision 170 41 000 000 170 41 000 000 oco
338499 PI 20/0272014 9235092297  Food Provinon 6676 000 000 66 76 000 000 o000
338733 PI 27/022014 5235099045 Food Provision 64 04 000 000 64 04 000 000 000
338735 PI 25/02/2014 9235096349  Food Provision 128 60 000 000 128 60 000 000 000
3388qF PI 04/03/2014 9235103557  Food Prowvision 144 26 000 144 26 000 000 000 000
338862 PI 06/03/2014 9235106370 Feod Provision 64 04 000 64 04 000 006 000 000
338886 PI 18/03/2014 9235117951 Food Provision 153 82 000 15382 000 000 000 000
338888 PI 20/03/2014 9235120783 Food Provision 59175 000 3975 000 000 000 000
338398 PI 11/03/2004 9235110708 Food Provision 13543 000 13543 000 000 000 000
338900 PI 13/03/2014 9235113447 Food Provision 59175 000 5975 000 000 000 000
Totals 153635 [ 817 03 919 30 000 X 000
Tumover 6,275 47
Credit Limt £ 000
AIC CATERING Name C&C Catening Engineers Ltd Contact Tel 01244 536354
Nn_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period § Period 2 Period 3 Older
f 372 PI 16/012014 55277 Call Out to Falcon 108 00 000 000 000 108 00 000 000
328503 PI 01/022014 55307 Repairs to Falcon 236 16 o000 000 236 16 000 D00 000
Totals 3416 [ %0 23616 10800 000 500
Turnover 23243
Credit Limt £ 000
A/C COUN Name Countrywide Healthcare Supphes Limted Contact Tel 01226 719090
No TIvpe Date Ref Detasls Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Pened 3 Older
337667 Pl 14/0172014 619748 Medcal Supplies 295 56 000 000 000 295 56 000 000
337879 Pl 21/01/2014 620508 Medical Supplies 26418 000 090 000 264 18 000 000
337880 PI 21/01/2014 620906 Medica! Supphes 248 05 400 090 000 24805 000 000
337882 Pl 21/01/2014 6205907 Laundry Bags 54 84 400 000 000 5484 000 000
337883 PI 21/01/2014 620905 Medical Supplies 13 5% 600 G 00 000 1351 000 000
337884 FI 21/01/2014 620909 Cleaning Supplies 465 83 000 000 000 465 83 000 000
337919 Pl 28/012014 622206 Medscal Supplies 1988 000 000 0o 19 88 000 000
337920 F1 28/012014 622207 Medical Supplies 27024 000 000 000 27024 00d 000
337921 Ml 28/012014 622208 Cleaning Supplies 48 50 oQ0 000 000 48 50 000 000
338009 FI 04/02/2014 623455 Medical Supphes 27024 0G0 000 27024 000 000 000
338010 PI 04/0212014 623433 Linen Supplies 40 43 000 000 40 43 0G0 000 000
338011 PI 04/02/2014 623454 Cleaning Supplies 384 93 0co 000 38493 000 000 000
338446 P 18/0272014 625788 Medical Supplies 278 94 000 000 27894 000 000 090
338453 PI 11/0272014 624699 Medical Supplies 14 48 ooo 000 14 48 000 000 090
. ~*R454 PI 11/02/2014 624698 Medical Supples 27370 000 000 27370 ¢ oo 000 000
' 194 PI 25/02/2014 626801 Medical Supples 288 32 000 000 28832 aoo 000 00q0
338855 PI 11/03/2014 629221 Medical Supphes 187 ¢1 000 18701 000 000 000 000
338856 PI 11/03/2014 629220 Cushion MR Cvrx 28029 000 28029 000 000 000 000
338858 PI 04/03/2014 628086 Medical Supplies 278 60 000 278 60 600 000 oo 000
338859 Pi 04/03/2014 628085 Crockery Supphes 4019 000 4019 000 000 000 000
338890 PI 18/03/2014 630280 Linen Supphes 126 96 000 126 96 000 000 000 000
338891 PI 18/03/2014 630283 Cushion High Risk 5292 000 5292 000 000 000 0400
338892 Pl 18/03/2014 630282 Med:cal Supplies 266 17 000 266 17 400 000 000 000
338893 PI 18/03/2014 630281 Ashmount Divan 9129 000 9129 000 000 000 000
338894 Pl 18/03/2014 630279 Cleaning Suppfies 356 68 000 356 68 000 000 000 Q00
338895 Pl 1440372014 629895 Treadnought Floor 8650 006 86 50 Q00 000 000 000
339080 PC 2040372014 63078% Credit Invy -4%21 000 49121 000 000 000 000
339083 PI 19/03/2014 630583 Linen Supphes 78 48 000 78 48 000 000 000 000
Totals 5027 51 o) 1795 88 1,55104 1680 59 000 )
Turnover 26,836 82

Credit Limit £ 000




Date:  26/04/2014 Mimosa Healthcare Lid Page: 3
Time: 120532 . . .
Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)
AlC CSL Name CSL Business Machines Limited Contact Margaret Bacon - secount Manag Tel 0116255 1000
No_ Tvpe Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Perrod 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
337886 Pl 17/0172014 741503 Meter Charge 23779 000 000 000 23779 000 000
338500 PI 18/02/2014 743871 Meter Charge 17/1 120 44 G oo 000 120 44 000 000 000
3388%6 PI 13/0372014 745950 Meter Charge 18/2 88 49 000 88 49 000 000 000 000
Totals 446 72 oog 8849 12044 23779 000 700
Tumover 89598
Credit Limit £ 000
AIC DARTEC  Name Dartec Enviromental Service Ltd Contact DDR Tel 01325 287 509
No Type Date Rel Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
330763 PR 28/02/2013 CANCEL Cancelled Cheque 31200 000 000 000 000 000 31200
Total ST W om 0% W m
Turnover 000
Credit Limit £ ¢00
AlC DEETRONI Name Deetronc Fire Systems Ltd Contact Wendy Gnffiths or Peter Tel 01244 659300
No Type Date Ref Detmls Balance Future Current Period 1 Pertod 2 Period 3 Older
337645 PI 15/01/2014 26048 Quety Srv DLNF Jan 283 50 000 000 000 283 50 000 000
;7 560 Pl 1870172014 26052 Replaced 2x 27899 000 000 000 27899 000 000
. 56 Pl 14/02/2014 26739 Call Qut Charge to 7200 000 000 7200 000 000 000
Totals 634 49 000 [ 7200 362 49 X} 000
Turnover 1,898 10
Credit Lumit £ 000
AIC EFOODS  Name E-Foods Contact Tel
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Penod 1 Penod 2 Period 3 Older
338008 PI 02/02/2014 324945 Food Provision 193 12 000 000 193 12 000 000 090
338447 PI 16/02/2014 326224 Food Provision 194 29 400 000 194 29 000 000 000
338448 I 09/02/2014 325857 Food Provision 198 86 000 oo0o 198 86 000 000 000
338495 PI 23/0272014 326616 Food Provision 19120 000 000 19120 000 600 000
338837 PI 28/0272014 327047 Food Provision 189 81 000 000 189 81 000 000 000
338864 PI 09/03/2014 327972 Food Provision 175 64 0oo 17564 000 000 000 000
338889 PI 16/03/2014 328451 Food Provision 225 67 000 22507 000 ooo 000 000
339081 PI 01/03/2014 324595 Food Provision 26/1 168 66 000 168 66 009 000 000 000
Totals 1536 63 000 569 37 957 28 a0t 000 7
Turnover 000
Credit Limit £ 000
AlC GOGREEN Name Go Green Energy (Chq to E Wilson) Contact Tel 01924 216761
(_ _ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
338847 PI 01/03/2014 MIM266 Caollect Chans From 24 00 Q00 2400 000 000 000 000
339046 PI 01/03/2014 MIM242 Supply and fit flex) 70 40 000 7040 000 000 000 000
339047 PI 01/03/2014 MIM272 Stnp out old 4,762 80 000 4,762 80 000 000 000 0400
Totals 185720 700 1857320 000 700 gog FXiT
Turmnover 000
Credit Limit £ 000
AlC INLAND-N Name Inland Revenue NI Contact Tel 01236 785229
Na_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Penod 1 Period 2 Pertod 3 Older
338260 PI 18/01/2014 NIDWM Natienal Insurance 5,144 16 000 000 000 5,144 16 000 000
338261 PC 15/01/2014 SMPDWM  Total SMP -503 36 000 oo 000 -503 36 000 000
338810 PI 16/02/2014 NIMnth 11 NI Mnth 11 DWM 5,185 36 000 Q00 5,185 36 000 000 000
338811 PC  16/02/2014 SMP Total SMP -503 36 000 000 -503 36 000 000 000
Totals 9322 80 000 000 4682 00 4,640 80 000 000
Tumover 65,458 13
Credit Limit £ 000




Date.
Time,

26/04/2014
120532

Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)

Mimosa Healtheare Ltd

Page: 4

A/C INLAND-P Name Inland Revenue PAYE Contact Tet 01236 785229
No_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Perrod 1 Penod 2 Period 3 Older
338258 PI 19/012014 Paye DWM  Paye Mnth 10 DWM 3,050 00 000 000 000 3,050 00 000 000
338259 PI 19/0172014 Student Student Loan DWM 140 00 000 000 000 140 00 000 000
338808 PI 16/02/2014 Paye Mnth  Paye Mnth 11 DWM 3,031 80 000 Qoo 3,031 80 000 000 000
338809 PIL 16/02/2014 Student Mnth  Student Loan Mnth 124 00 000 000 124 60 000 000 000
Totals §34580 [ 000 315580 3190 00 X [
Turnover 53,533 58
Credit Lumit £ 000
AIC JLA Name JLA Limited Contact Rita Tel 01422 822282
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Perigd 2 Period 3 Older
338857 PI 10/03/2014 OQP/I644509  Cleamng Supplies 343 37 000 34337 oo 000 000 000
Totals 34337 % %337 oo 2% 000 100
Turnover 4,731 94
Credit Limit £ 000
A/C LAUNDRY Name JLA Total Care Ltd Contact DDR Tel 01422 822 282
No_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
( 7632 PA 09/01/2014 ddr- 183 Payment on Account -154 B0 000 000 000 -154 80 000 000
283 PA 11/02/2014 ddr- 183 Payment on Account =154 80 000 000 -154 80 000 000 000
338843 PA 11/03/2014 ddr- 183 Payment cn Account -154 80 000 -154 80 000 000 000 000
Totals -464 40 ® 000 =154 80 =154 80 -154 80 @ @
Tumover 12,440 40
Credit Linut £ 009
AIC LYRECO Name Lyreco UK Limited Contact Dansel Elliott Tel 019352 293000
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Perod 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
338838 PI 01/03/2014 6860559231  Office Supplies 28/2 20212 000 20212 000 000 000 000
Totas W W mD T 5% 50 %
Turnover 1,227 24
Credit Limst £ 000
AIC MODULAR Name Modular Assets Ltd Contact Tel
No Type Dafe Ref Detauls Balance Future Current Perod 1 Period 2 Penod 3 Older
337889 PI 22/012014 10870 Window Cleaning 72 00 000 000 000 72 00 000 000
Totals 7200 000 000 000 7200 000 400
Turnover 216 00
{  diLinut & 000
AIC NCA Name Care Quality Commussion (CSCI) Contact Deborah Smith Tel 0303123 1155
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Penod 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
338003 PI 041/01/2014 1-118659589 Bed fees DWM 5,600 00 000 000 000 5,600 00 000 000
Totals 60T 7% im g% 35w 7% 00
Turnover 5,600 00
Credit Limit £ 000
AIC NPOWERD Name Npower DWM Gas 5026636 Contact Tel 08701 611030
Ne_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period | Penod 2 Period 3 Older
337616 Pl 31122013 4248322 Gas 2/12113-2/1/14 2,917 41 000 000 000 000 291741 000
338418 Pl 12/02/2014 4256524 Gas 2/14/214 A 3,261 18 000 000 3,261 18 000 000 000
338819 PI 28/022014 4260759 Gas 4/2-4/3/14 A 813 2,610 82 000 goo 2,610 82 0060 000 000
Totals 8,789 41 00 [iTi] SRIZ 00 000 2517 41 00
Turnover 23,952 83

Credst Lumit £ 000




Date:  26/04/2014 ‘ Mimosa Healthcare Ltd Page: 5
Time: 120532 . . .
Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)
AIC PROTONLT Name PROTON (SOUTHERN) LTD Contact Tel 023 8063 2766
No Type Date Ref Detmls Balance Futore Cu rent Pertod 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
337663 Pl 16/01/2014 028368 Past, Call Qut & 15246 000 Qa0 000 15246 000 aoo
“ Totals TI& % % o 1 W W
Turnover 26911
Credit Linut £ 000
AIC RYEDALI0 Name Ryedale Distnct Council-10 Hurrell Court Contact DDR Tel 01653 600666
No_ Type Date Ref Detmls Balance Future Curent Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Older
BN P 01/04/2013 030809069  C/Tax 53700 000 000 000 000 000 53700
335886 PR 23/10/2013 ref 80906 Purchase Receipt 3B 000 000 000 000 000 32328
Totals L] 200 a0 (X o0 g0 8028
Tumover 1,794 30
Credit Limit £ 000
AIC RYEDALE] Name Ryedale Distnict Caurt-1 Hurrell Court Contact DDR Tel
No_ Type Date Ref Detals Balance Future Current Peniod 1 Pertod 2 Period 3 Older,
331162 Pi 01/04/2013 030799097  CfTax N4/13 - 53700 000 000 000 000 000 53700
336997 PR 06/11/2013 REF 803079 Purchase Receipt 32328 040 000 000 000 000 32328
’ ————— — — R — —— p—
. Totals R0 TS 70 0% [ 700 700 TP
Tummover 1,794 30
Credit Limet £ 000 .
AIC RYEDALES Name Ryedale Distnict Council-8 Hurrell Court Contact DDR Tel
No Tvpe Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Penod 1 Penod 2 Penod 3 Older
3316 PI 01/04/2013 030807095  C/Tax 270 00 000 000 000 000 000 270 00
335883 PR 23/10/2013 refund Purchase Receipt 162 60 000 000 000 000 000 162 60
Totals 3260 000 % (X0 20 20 8280
Tumover 80715
Credit Limt £ 000
AIC SHELDEN Name Shelden Healtheare Contact _ Tel 01788 833 289
No_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Pened 1 Perrod 2 Penod 3 Older
338901 PI 11/03/2014 13536 Repairs to Hoist 102 ¢0 a0 102 00 000 000 0a0 000
339111 PL 18/03/2014 13613 5 floor mats 348 06 o000 348 06 000 000 000 800
Totals 45008 800 15006 00 0 o6 200
Turnover 1,198 68 .
. Credit Lamut £ 000
¢ ~C UNITDUTI Name United Contact DDR Tel 0845 746 2222
No Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Periad 1 Penrod 2 Perod 3 Otder
332082 PA 30/05/2013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -162 80 000 000 000 000 000 -162 80
333696 PA 01/0772013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -295 91 000 000 000 000 00 -29591
333926 PA 30/07/2013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -29591 Goo 000 000 000 400 29591
334604 PA  30/0872013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -295 91 000 000 000 000 000 29591
335218 PA  30/092013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account =295 91 000 000 000 000 000 -29591
336007 PA 307102013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -295 91 000 000 000 000 000 -29591
337002 PA 02122013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account =295 91 000 000 000 000 -295 91 000
337269 PA  30/122013 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -295 91 000 400 000 000 =265 91 600
337890 PA  30/012014 ddr-7883 Payment on Account -295 91 000 400 000 -295 91 000 000
338255 PI 31/0172014 4085272437 Water 28/10-31/1/14 822 60 000 000 000 82260 000 000
Totals 1707 43@ 000 800 000 526 6% 591 82 164235
Tumover 11,010 59

Credit Limit £ 000




Date:  26/04/2014 Mimosa Healthcare Ltd Page: 6
Time. 120532 Aged Creditors Analysis (Detailed)

AIC W&P Name Watson & Philip(Brakes) Contact Tel 01382 647411
No_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Fumre Current Pertod 1 Period 2 Penad 3 Older
338006 PI 04/02/2014 41715908 Food Proviston 32937 _ boo 000 32937 000 000 000
338444 PC 13/02/2014 30093 Credit Inv 41767152 -157 0G0 000 <1570 060 000 000
338449 PI 11/0272014 41767152 Food Proviston 38729 0G0 oo 38729 000 000 000
338492 PC 190272014 814407 Credut Inv 41816995 444 000 b 0o -4 44 000 000 Q00
338458 PI 18/0272014 41816995 Food Proviston 35469 400 000 154 69 600 000 000
338734 Pl 25/0202014 4182038 Food Provision 262 68 000 000 26268 000 000 000
338849 PC  05/0372014 020032 Credut Food Provision 621 000 621 000 000 000 Q00
338863 Pl 04/0372014 41912925 Food Proviston 39931 000 39931 000 000 0G0 000
338887 FI 18/0372014 41019850 Food Provision 191 05 000 151 05 000 000 000 000
338899 PI 117032014 41963855 Food Proviston 545 60 000 549 60 000 000 000 000
Totals YT 708 NEENE R [ 280 008
Turnover 1522522
Credit Limt £ 000
AIC YORK Name Yorkshire Water Contact DBR Tel
No_ Type Date Ref Details Balance Future Current Period 1 Period 2 Perind 3 Older
332681 PA 28/05/2013 ddr-9381 Payment on Account -26 65 000 006 ooo ooo0 090 -26 65
333309 PA 28/06/2013 ddr-9381 Payment on Account 4800 000 000 000 000 000 ~48 00
333025 PA 29072013 ddr9381 Payment on Account -48 00 000 000 000 000 000 -48 00
34603 PA 28/08/2013 ddr9381 Payment on Account 4800 000 . 000 000 400 000 -48 00
{27 PA 3040942013 ddr-9381 Payment on Aceount -48 00 000 000 000 000 0490 -48 00
355898 PA  28/10/2013 ddr.9381 Payment on Aceount 4800 000 000 000 0400 000 -48 00
336650 PA 28112013 ddr-938] Payment on Account -48 00 000 000 000 000 080 -48 00
337630 PA 0240172014 ddr-93381 Payment on Account -48 00 000 000 000 -48 00 000 000
337864 PA  28/01/2014 ddr-$381 Payment on Account 48 00 006 000 000 43 00 000 000
338487 PA  2B/02/2014 ddr-9381 Payment on Account ~48 00 0400 000 48 00 gaoo 030 ooe
Totals A58 63 }\ 000 [ 4800 96 00 poo 31465
Tumover 53190 .
Credst Limut £ 000 N
Grand Totals 51799 1% @ 1137849 19 350 10 17275 21 328723 508 16
- - T |
TSI N e o s
R NI SRR A L
WA :




65 G1 ¥LOZ Aew ¢)

£0 €107 J49A TOS Sdi

| j0 | aBeq

78°981°919°S

suljejoy saLnugj €7

000
0096
9L°€GL‘T
9% 761
8/°§
£6°695°C
6L LES°S

00 Ovb°L
91788

06°/¥0°665°G

DV GEVM ‘uoiduLLiepm ‘0 xog Od

AD6 OTWD X553 ‘MOUIBH “¥8F0L X0g Od ‘PIT 9dUBULY 1e1IsWwo?) gSL spAo)] 0/
HHZ ZLOA ‘Sliysylop N ‘uoljew ‘asno ajepaiy

791 610§ ‘aaysdwey ‘uoiduieyinos ‘peoy Aenp I1sam

N9 6Sg ‘antaIse] ‘peoy uoldels oGh-Zib 10014 151

rg9 ENN ‘uoldweyiioN

“yled UOHNOW ‘peOY SSNOYLSWIWOS 7 ‘uoljired JeAoy ‘Juswpiedaq SadIAIRg JWLI0ISND
VYT 699 ‘SPUBIPIW M ‘Aungpio ‘199415 ydasor ‘asnoy Youg ¢ ssaulsng 19MOodN
MJE L¥YM ‘SUIUSBYD “UBARBp, UOIINS ‘BUBT UOIILD ‘WD SHAYSY ‘OSNOH UOTING
gNZ 741 ‘@aysdolus ‘ploy)al ‘POOM UoIBUUUOQg ‘JN0D) Yied Jaa(

LLOZ/F0/E0 UAD 3)e(] 21NJUaqap aBIeyd BULIRO)) pUR Paxid (UIALD AILIND3S

IyE £9 ‘weydulwatg ‘moy s1owno) g7i

s3I palun oono
SIedYJeaH USpPBYS 00sD
112Uno?) 12uUlsL] epaiy 004D
pajwL] {1ay3inos) uolold L0dD
snd Aoeweyd 00dD

smojeBung oRe/ZP A8iou3 sndQ 000D

9£997046 SeD WMmQ 1amodN OOND
Sututes] Amon 207D

PaWILT YN 0334A7 L0710

3d yueg spAoT 001D

96°989°1 MYy 9XH ‘@Jysyios 1sap ‘uspuoddry ‘peoy xejljey ‘aueT 1joidmopeay pajwn yr 00rD
000 ASH ZLNG “XassNS 159 ‘SULYIIOM ‘pROY U0IBULILRY ‘DSNoH 28pLg uolSuLung (Judwadi0jug) SWOISND B SNUDADY WH Z0HD
00 0 {(3Avd) swoIsn) B anuaAsYy W H LOHD
00°0 avi 677 “ooduaar] 193115 sawer ‘U0014 Ylg ‘9snoH ueiday ‘Jun ADuaAjosu| JRUOLIEN (LYA) SWOIsND) B 3NUaA3Y W H 00HD
26°0/0°L NSE PEW “42153yDuey ‘UolUlQ ‘193135 Weypl0 ‘K7 183LqIQ SNOH MOIM spood-3 003D
00°Z1LE 4HG LIVS ‘YieaN ‘4IeauAln ‘anuaay Aalypoo 67 P37 3JLAISS JEIUSILICILALT D331Je( L0
6% 795 ng8 yHD “193say) ‘Asun)es ‘198135 adoH “‘11iH pay P37 SWa3sAS 8Ji4 DtoII33(Q 00as
00°0 DOV PAd “100d¥dR|g ‘pROy pIojuIo) sjeaW Aljend uocyd 030
98121 1 vg/ 7.6 ‘Aosuleg ‘adioylawug ‘suuids yed ‘peoy s1easulids ‘asnoH apimAIIuUnG) pajlwi] sanddng aJedyyjed apmAIIUND) 10D
00°801L MAT gHD ‘Auysusan]) ‘Ise3 peoy J93say) ‘adiuad ppioid “ded aped] Sunuaiu] 37 palwi] sisauidug SuuRled 8D 000D
GL'I¥8'T SML Zaqg ‘@apung ‘1001 Xog Od Pajui 321AI85p00 s04g oaXelg L0492
¥9°' /€ DAO GLON ‘WRYBULIION ‘PEIISMIN “YJed JRLIISNPU| PRIISMIN ‘Aep Pi0)12ZeH §-7 1UN pajwi] Jaysewaspey 009D
00 867°L AD6 QTWD ‘mOlJBH ‘¢80 X0g 04 ‘aouruLd |BIDJWWOY g5 SPAOI] 0/ Aoualy arecswold pue BulsinN Ly 0ovD
3 ssaUppy aweN Aoy

s103Lpat) Auedwo) - g
pajlwil d1edy)}jeaH esowlyw




IBDO

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account




Mimosa Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 24/03/2014 From 24/03/2014
of Affairs To 02/05/2014 To 02/05/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (2) 46,422 16 46,422.16
46,422.16 46,422.16
COST OF SALES
Professional Fees 13,200.00 13,200.00
{13,200 00) (13,200 00}
TRADING EXPENSES
Wages 47,795.34 47,795.34
Trading Expenses 5,056.68 5,056.68
(52,852 02) (52,852 02)

Page 1of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

(19,629.86)

(19,629.86)

13 May 2014 12 27




Mimosa Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Note*

Page 2 of 2

PS5 SQE Ver 2012 10

Statement From 24/03/2014 From 24/03/2014
of Affairs To 02/05/2014 To 02/05/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NiL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
58,000.00 Book debts 13,957.64 13,957.64
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) {19,629.86) (19,629.86)
(5,672.22) (5,672.22)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 71.4i 71.41
(71 41) (71 41)
1,058,000.00 (5,743.63) (5,743.63)
REPRESENTED BY
RBS - Floating 17,584 81
Dean Wood Manor 1,545 00
Bank of Scotland A/C (8,669.02)
Trade Creditors {15,980.18)
Unallocated receipts (224.24)
(5,743.63)

13 May 201412 27




IBDO

Appendix 6

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Statement of Adrmmistrators’ Proposals - Form 2.17B




Rule 2 33

{a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

“Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Mimosa Healthcare Limited 03788573
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London 2185 of 2014

[full narme of court]

1/We (@) Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT and Sarah
Rayment of BBQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

attach a copy of *-4my / our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

{b}
14 May 2014

Signed \
Joint/ Admimistrator(s)

Dated \4 P\M 2Ol A4
7

Contact details

You do not have to give any coatact information in the
box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form
‘The contact information that you give will be wisible to Our Ref 00240660/ KB/CS/VS

searchers of the public record

BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

l Tel

DX Number lDX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House receipt date barcode Companfes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




IBDO

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Time Cost Summary & Joint Admimistrators Guide to Fees




£CTIT

40 651

L3 GF1

IL 0£T

8 87T

98 90

0L ¥81

LHAY

1Jo1 98y

¥ BSP'EF 1840, puesD

600 pArg

079 SIUIWISINGSIT 4INO

000 ISUd X [BLIBJIINIG

LI - X LAR

01 881 067 000 000 0o 000 op £I1'6 08 v 0T SLE'TE STOPT 05 169 0s 1
00 LES 0 g (0 99¢ 0w 00 1T I
SL g6l ST SLSI 4 00 £81 00T
08 81¥ 081 1] &4 050 $£'$97 Sk SE16 5b 0
S8 FI6L i £ SLSIT §T0 $5 1S€'T s8 Ty S0 998'y $L 61 05 169 os 1
0L 9FP'LT S6 611 05 £78 st 0T £29'92 SKSIT
08 661°1 08s 05 £18 sy 0C'9LE 0e°1
0€ THO'S 0Lt 0s r6 051 05 00£'Y 05 £1 0ELY9 (i1 4
3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ k) ¥
el SMOH =el SINOH |eicL SINOE| 210, SIN0H =L SINOH Teer SINoH (e, SInoH
HOLVALSININGY HADVNVIA
TVIOL NVED VIS HTHLO YOLVUISININAY HOINTS INVISISSY HADVNYIN HANLYV

Bunroday |

surre] ) 10)1p31D) H

waaepy akoidwg o

SIABEW pATIdY 3wpsa]y, o

Buljeaq uonesqedy NISSY J

UCHELSINMPY [BJAUIN (]

yuauyuodd y o sdag g

uonduaasag

PIOT/S0/Z0 O PTOT/EO/TT WO PULIAJ 3y} 10) 3qeanddy sapey pue padaey) auny yo Alewuing

0990+00

@V - PAINWI eI BSOMIA

JUIWURISSY JO IWEN




|IBDO

Mimosa Healthcare Limited- In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work in relaton to the above insolvencies.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvolved n working on
the nsolvenaies, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partnert 451-658
Partner2 37N
Director 313
Semor Manager 266-289
Manager 198-227
Assistant Manager 181
Semor Executive 167
Executive 122-136
Jumor Executive 97
Cashier 167
Trainee 61
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed 1n December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appomntment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reparting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work is recorded n greater detail n sub categones,
Please note that the 11 categores provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogrised Professional Bodies who are responsible for lhicensing and momtoning
solvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penedic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost n respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense 1ncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each speafic case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of this appointment is not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either ther own
vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the nsolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which is 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (medan -
less than 10,000 mites per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
14 May 2014




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admnistrators’ Fees

|
1 Intreduction

11 When a company goes nto admmstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and i particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admimistrator  The insolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This ginde 1s ntended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and momtor fees, explans the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses 1ncurred by the adminstrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

2 1 Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective:

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
s achieving a better result for the creditors as a whote than would be Likely 1f the company were wound
up without first being in admimistration,

or, 1f the admimistrator thinks neither of these objectives s reasonably practicable

« realsing property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferental creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the hasis of the admimstrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admnistrator 15 required to hold
within a maamum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider s proposals The
admimistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the adrmmistrater decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the admimstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the adminmistrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly given by the adrmmstrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the adminstration, or

s as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and cifferent bases may be used for
different things done by the adminmistrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to determine on winch of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set amount, to determine that amount Rule
2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

e the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admmistrator,

s the effectiveness with which the admmmistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties;

+ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there 15 no creditors’ commttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descrnibed in paragraph 4 3 do not apply}, the adrmmstrator’s remuneration may be

1ef 7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 10 the case of the
committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by
the admimistrator, but the admimstrator may not make such an application unless he has first tnied to get s
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descrnbed above, and i any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment

4 3 There are specal rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimstrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In tins
case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

s each secured creditor of the company; or

e 1f the admmstrator has made or intends to make a chstnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there s no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 15 requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

5 1 Where there has been a matenal and substanttal change in circumstances since the basis of the
admimistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as mtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ongmnal
approval

6 Approval of pre-admimstration costs

6 1 Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimstration but winch remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admimistrator or by ancther insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included n the admimstrator’s proposals and should follow the prninciples and standards set out
n section 7.

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determne whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or If 1t does but the admimistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-admimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the circumstances described n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

6.3 The admmnistrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-adrmmstration costs if requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
ncurred such costs. If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there 1s but the administrator or
other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admimistrator may apply to
the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the admimistrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1 1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admmistrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
15 bewng sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information,

2ol ? Revised 2011




| BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees

7 1.2 if any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the admimistrator should provide details of
the mimmum time umits used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case 7 1 3 The admimstrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has heen or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the admistrator or his or her staff

7 1 4 If work has already been carned out, the admmstrator should state the proposed charge for the penod
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achteved i the penod and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable n the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the admimstrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by approprate activity. The admmistrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph § 1
below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the
admimistrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst
recognising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percewed as bnnging no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 15 on a time costs
basis, the admimistrator should disclose the charge n respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, 1n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates durning the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applicable The admimistrator should also pravide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admimstrator in connection with the admimstration should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

e Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the admimstrator or his or her staff

e Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the admmstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may wclude shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admimistration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimistrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2 dishursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved in the same manner as the admmstrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admimstrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15
being made

7.3.2 The following are not permissible
e acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
e an admimstration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration,
e recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equpment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The admimstrator 15 required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly ntervals The report must
inctude

o details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator (or 1f not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix it);

lof7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

s 1If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, 1rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paxd dunng that period (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report}),

» f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descniption of the work done dunng those
pencds, rrespective of

+ whether payment was actually made duning the penod of the report,

e a statement of the expenses incurred by the admmstrator dunng the pernod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-admmistration costs and the amount approved,

« a statement of the creditors' nghts to request further information, as explained 1n paragraph 8.2, and
their nght to challenge the administrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admmistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs) set out 1n the report A
request must be 1n writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permssion of the
court

8 3 The admimistrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

« the time and cost involved n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admnistration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

+ the admmstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiabty in relation to the information
requested,

1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
infermation, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the admmstrater or staff assigned to the case,
s for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
¢ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The perod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admmstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The informaticn must be provided witinn 28 days of receipt of the request by the admmstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimstrator are n all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

10.2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors {including mmself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the admimstrator’s
progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses 1n question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers

407 Revised 2011




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the apphcation and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration

11 What 1if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

11,1 If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 15 insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or mare of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there s no committee, the admimistrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
homnate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the admmistration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint admimstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admirustrator 15 a sobicitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12 3 If a new admimistrator 15 appointed n place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made.

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimstrater The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgong admumistrator and the incoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13 Effective date
This guide apphes where a company enters admimistration on or after 1 November 2011

/1ADM702- Creditors Guide to Adrmmstrators Fees/C11

Sof 7 Revied 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admmistrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to wnsolvency practibioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropriate 1n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In targer or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an
overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibibity falling on the administrator,
the admimistrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1n question.

The nformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 15 being provided. An overview might include

+ an explanation of the nature, and the admimstrator’s own wmtial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

+ mval views on how the assignment was to be handled, wcluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

« any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration;
details of how other professionats, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

+ 1In a larger case, particularly f 1t nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken duning the pencd,
any additional value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the administrator wishes to
claim ncreased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

+ An explanation of the admimstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umts of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovening the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded 1n umts of not
greater than 6 minutes

* A descnption of work carrnied out, which might include
- details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the period,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimstrator wishes to make

» Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format.

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1n a tabular form for each of the time
perntods reported upon, with work classified {(and sub-diwvided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

ol 7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators' Fees

Adrministration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

s o ¢

The tevel of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate n all cases, and considerations of
proportionatity wilt apply

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case,

s where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary simlar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
{subject to the explanation of any unusual features},

e where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analys's or explanation will be warranted

Tof7 Revised 2011




IBDO

Appendix 8

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Creditor’s Request for a Meeting - Form 2 218




Rule 2 37

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form2 21B

Name of Company

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Company number

03788573

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court,
London 2185 of 2014
[full name of court]
I{a)

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making

the request

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

(b) Insert full name and
‘ address of registered office of
the company
My claim n the admimistration 1s (c)
() Insert amount of claim (d)
(d) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of creditors

concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the

administration 1f the
requestng creditor’s claim1s
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of thewr written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

() Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




|IBDO

Appendix 9

Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Proof of Debt Form & Entitlement to Vote




Rute 2 72

Our Ref. 00240660/KB/CS/VS

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Companies Court

No 2185 of 2014

London
Mimosa Healthcare Limited
- In Admmistration -
Date of Administration 24 March 2014

ia |Name of creditor
1b  |If Company - registered number
2 Address of creditor
3 Total claim wncluding VAT and interest as at the

date of the appontment of administrators

(please see notes overleaf) £.
4 Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated ] il e ciiiiis ierreirierairiaea e

{please attach copy documents)
5 Amount of any interest included in claim

£, . il il el e

6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No

If so, state amount, and details

{please see notes overleaf) £, .
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
8 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the

datewtwasgiven e s e
9 Details of any reservaticon of title 1 respect of

goods to which thedebtrefer .. ..o o . . L oo,
10  [Signature of creditor or other authonsed person

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference
11 [Position or Relationship with Creditor
12 |Address (if person sigming 1s not the Crechtor)

-------------------------------

--------------------------------------

..................................




For Use of Administrator Only

13 Adrmitted to vote for £

Date

Joint Admimstrator

14 |Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows.
- pension scheme contnbuticns
remuneration etc of employees

- levies on coal & steel productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your ctaim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim retief on your YAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs,




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 EXTRACT

Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in admimstration proceedings a person 15
entitled to vote onlyf -

(a) he has given to the admimistrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which -

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company; or

(n) 1n relation to a member State hiquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors n
proceedings 1n relation to which he holds office;

(b) the claun has been duly admitted under Rule 2,39 or this Rule; and

(c) there has been lodged with the admmstrator any proxy which he intends to be
used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2.42.

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed
to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satishied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond
the creditor's control.,

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be preduced to
him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the
claim.

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which
the company entered admimistration, less any payments that have been made to him after that
date 1n respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off 1n accordance with Rule 2 85
as 1If that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

{5) A creditor shall not vote 1n respect of a debt for an unligquidated amount, or any debt whose
value 15 not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated
mimimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

(6} No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the
meeting

(7) Where -
{a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,
(b) has lodged s claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings; and
(c) votes (exther in person or by proxy} on a resolution put to the meeting, and
(d) the member State hiquidator casts a vote 1n respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
(8) Where -

{a) a creditor has lodged his claim 1n more than one set of other proceedings; and




(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State liquidator n
main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim 1n the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator
n relation to the same debt are a single claim

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7} and (8), "other proceedings” means main proceedings,
secondary proceedings or territonal proceechngs in another member State.

End extract Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

00240660/KB/CS/VS/C4




